instrument, benchmarking may be utilised to identify comparable issues (same industry and similar product
mixes) while adjustments are considered for differences in deal terms and performance. Increase in price will
increase the fair value of CLOs.

Sensitivity of fair values to reasonably possible alternative assumptions

The fair value of the Non-Trading financial assets recognised in the financial statements is dependent in part
or fully upon unobservable parameters e.g. prices.

56

Credit Suisse Asset Management Limited
Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2023

20 Financial Instruments (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the investment in the debt securities to reasonable changes in
the assumptions underlying this parameter:

As at 31 December 2023 As at 31 December 2022

Favourable Unfavourable Favourable Unfavourable
changes changes changes changes

£000 +10% -10% 10% -10%

Impact on net income/(loss)

CLO's 3,780 (3,780) 2,659 (2,659)

Total 3,780 (3,780) 2,659 (2,659)

The following table presents the carrying value of the financial instruments that are held at amortised cost
value across the three levels of the fair value hierarchy.

As at 31 December 2023

£000 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets

Cash and due from banks 223,387 — — 223,387
Amounts owed by UBS group companies* — 2,867 — 2,867
Fees and other receivables — 11,566 — 11,566
Total financial assets 223,387 14,433 — 237,820

Financial liabilities
Short-term borrowings — 270,543 — 270,543
Amount owed to UBS group companies — 18,954 — 18,954
Other liabilities — 18,469 — 18,469
Total financial liabilities — 307,966 — 307,966

*The amount owed by UBS group companies of £2,867k does not include provisions for ECL of £3k.
Other liabilities includes £4,683k which are non-current in nature.

As at 31 December 2022

£000 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial assets

Cash and due from banks* 208,539 — — 208,539
Amounts owed by UBS group companies — 14,911 — 14,911
Fees and other receivables — 18,859 — 18,859
Total financial assets 208,539 33,770 — 242,309

57

Credit Suisse Asset Management Limited
Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2023

20 Financial Instruments (continued)

As at 31 December 2022
£000 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Financial liabilities
Due to banks 4 — — 4
Short-term borrowings — 260,692 — 260,692
Amounts owed to UBS group companies — 10,104 — 10,104
Other liabilities* — 21,299 — 21,299
Total financial liabilities 4 292,095 — 292,099

*Cash and due from banks amounting to £ 208,539k doe not include the provision for ECL of £16k
The amount owed by UBS group companies of £14,911k does not include the provision for ECL of £5k.
*Other liabilities includes £ 6,931k which are non-current in nature.

Amounts in the above note includes continued and discontinued operations.

21 Disclosures of interest in other entities

Unconsolidated Structured Entities

The Company has interests in structured entities that are not consolidated. An interest is either a contractual or
non-contractual involvement that exposes the Company to variability in returns from the performance of

[…]

Consequently, the Company is exposed to risks that the exchange rate of its currency relative to other foreign
currencies may change in a manner that has an adverse effect on the value of that portion of the Company’s
assets or liabilities denominated in currencies other than GBP.

As at 31 December 2023, the Company had CHF (31)k net assets (2022: CHF 29k net assets), EUR
6,194k net assets (2022: EUR 2,800k net assets), USD (4,324)k net assets (2022: USD 1,617k net
assets) foreign currency exposure.

The sensitivity analysis, which is for illustrative purposes only, is prepared based on financial instruments that
are recognised at the reporting date. This sensitivity assumes changes in certain market conditions. These
assumptions may differ materially from the actual results due to the inherent uncertainties in global financial
markets. In practice, market risks rarely change in isolation and are likely to be interdependent. The methods
and assumptions used are the same for both reporting years.

Changes in exchange rates assume an instantaneous increase or decrease of 25% in foreign currency to
Sterling rates at the reporting date, with all other variables remaining constant.

2023 CHF Impact EUR Impact USD Impact
+25% -25% +25% -25% +25% -25%

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Change in equity and income or
loss with foreign currency
fluctuation (7) 7 1,344 (1,344) (848) 848
Total (7) 7 1,344 (1,344) (848) 848

2022

Change in equity and income or
loss with foreign currency
fluctuation
Total

CHF Impact
+25% -25%

£000 £000

(7) 7
(7) 7

EUR Impact
+25% -25%

£000 £000

(618) 618
(618) 618

USD Impact
+25% -25%

£000 £000

(335) 335
(335) 335

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk to earnings or capital due to adverse changes in interest rate levels. The Company
is subject to interest rate risk based on the variable interest earned/charged on the bank balances, overdraft
and short term borrowings. The maximum exposure of this balance is £224,277k (2022: £201,133k).

A change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity
and income or loss by £858k/£(858)k (2022: £815k/£(815)k).

This calculation assumed that the change occurred at the reporting date and had been applied to risk